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PART A: STRATEGIC OVERVIEW OF THE 
ELECTORAL COMMISSION 

1. NATIONAL MEDIUM-TERM DEVELOPMENT POLICY OBJECTIVES 





2. GOAL






3. CORE FUNCTIONS 








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4. POLICY OUTCOME INDICATORS AND TARGETS

Outcome 
Indicator 

Description

Unit of 
Measurement

Baseline Latest status Target

Year Value Year Value Year Value
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5. SUMMARY OF KEY ACHIEVEMENTS IN 2020















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6. EXPENDITURE TRENDS FOR THE MEDIUM -TERM  

GH¢373.4m, GH¢767.4m and 1,363b 

GH¢29.76m GH¢48.4m GH¢50m
GH¢58.9m GH62¢m

Budget Releases Variance Budget Releases Variance Budget Releases Variance
Compensation 48,397,602.00      21,715,203.00  26,682,399.00       50,057,713.00    29,763,613.51    20,294,099.49       58,926,602.27       62,356,781.79        (3,430,179.52)    
Goods and Services 113,148,322.00    6,739,474.87    106,408,847.13    603,801,351.00  300,973,877.62  302,827,473.38     780,443,632.87    762,188,869.16      18,254,763.71   
CAPEX 211,899,188.00    -                       211,899,188.00    112,498,649.00  32,993,173.32    79,505,475.68       523,805,393.86    515,320,774.86      8,484,619.00      
Sub Total 373,445,112.00    28,454,677.87  344,990,434.13    766,357,713.00  363,730,664.45  402,627,048.55     1,363,175,629.00

 1,339,866,425.81  23,309,203.19   
-                            -                            

Donor Funds -                            -                            
Goods and Services -                            -                         -                            
CAPEX -                            -                            

-                            -                            
Sub Total (Donor) -                           -                       -                            -                         -                         -                            

-                            -                            
-                            -                            -                        

Other sources -                            -                            -                        
-                            -                            -                        

Gen Govt. Services -                            -                            -                        
-                            -                            -                        

Sub Total -                           -                       -                            -                         -                         -                            -                            -                             -                        
-                            -                            -                        

Grand Total 373,445,112.00    28,454,677.87  344,990,434.13    766,357,713.00  363,730,664.45  402,627,048.55     1,363,175,629.00

 1,339,866,425.81  23,309,203.19   

Item 2018 2019 2020



9 |2021 BUDGET ESTIMATES 

,985,086
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PART B: BUDGET PROGRAMME SUMMARY  
PROGRAMME 1: MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 

1. Budget Programme Objective

2. Budget Programme Description 
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BUDGET SUB-PROGRAMME SUMMARY 
PROGRAMME 1:  MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 

SUB-PROGRAME 1.1: Human Resource and Administration 

1. Budget Sub-Programme Objective 

2. Budget Sub-Programme Description 
Human Resource Development










Administrative operations




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














3. Budget Sub-Programme Results Statement      

Main Output
Output 

Indicator

Past Years Projections

2019 2020
Budget 
Year
2021

Indicative 
Year
2022

Indicative 
Year
2023

Indicative 
Year
2024
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Main Output
Output 

Indicator

Past Years Projections

2019 2020
Budget 
Year
2021

Indicative 
Year
2022

Indicative 
Year
2023

Indicative 
Year
2024
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4. Budget Sub-Programme Operations and Projects 

Operations Projects
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BUDGET SUB-PROGRAMME SUMMARY 
PROGRAMME 1: MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 

SUB-PROGRAMME 1.2: Finance 

1. Budget Sub-Programme Objectives 



2. Budget Sub-Programme Description 











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



3. Budget Sub-Programme Results Statement 

Main 
Outputs

Output 
Indicator

Past Years Projections

2019 2020
Budget 
Year

2021

Indicative 
Year

2022

Indicative 
Year

2023

Indicative 
Year

2024
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4. Budget Sub-Programme Operations and Projects 

Operations Projects
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BUDGET SUB-PROGRAMME SUMMARY 
PROGRAMME 1: MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 

SUB-PROGRAMME 1.3: Information Technology 

1. Budget Sub-Programme Objective 

2. Budget Sub-Programme Description 










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3. Budget Sub-Programme Results Statement 

Main Outputs Output 
Indicator

Past Years Projections

2019 2020
Budget 
Year
2021

Indicative 
Year
2021

Indicative 
Year
2022

Indicative 
Year
2023

4. Budget Sub-Programme Operations and Projects 
  

Operations Projects
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BUDGET SUB-PROGRAMME SUMMARY 
PROGRAMME 1: MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 

SUB-PROGRAMME 1. 4: Corporate Affairs, Public Relations and Legal Services 

1. Budget Sub-Programme Objective 

2. Budget Sub-Programme Description 











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3. Budget Sub-Programme Results Statement 

Main Outputs Output 
Indicator

Past Years Projections
2019 2020 Budget 

Year
2021

Indicative 
Year
2022

Indicative 
Year
2023

Indicative 
Year
2023
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Main Outputs Output 
Indicator

Past Years Projections
2019 2020 Budget 

Year
2021

Indicative 
Year
2022

Indicative 
Year
2023

Indicative 
Year
2023

4. Budget Sub-Programme Operations and Projects 

Operations Projects
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BUDGET PROGRAMME SUMMARY 

PROGRAMME 2: ELECTORAL SERVICE 

1. Budget Programme Objective 


2. Budget Programme Description 






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BUDGET SUB-PROGRAMME SUMMARY 
PROGRAMME 2: ELECTORAL SERVICE 

SUB-PROGRAME 2.1: Demarcation of Electoral Boundaries 

1. Budget Sub-Programme Objective 

2. Budget Sub-Programme Description 
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3. Budget Sub-Programme Results Statement 

Main Output Output Indicator

Past Years Projections

2019 2020
Budget 
Year
2021

Indicative 
Year
2022

Indicative 
Year
2023

Indicative 
Year
2024
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4. Budget Sub-Programme Operations and Projects 

Operations Projects
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BUDGET SUB-PROGRAMME SUMMARY 
PROGRAMME 2: ELECTORAL SERVICE  

SUB-PROGRAMME 2.2: Compilation of Voters Register and Continuous 

Registration of Voters. 

1. Budget Sub-Programme Objective 

2. Budget Sub-Programme Description 
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3. Budget Sub-Programme Results Statement 

Main Output Output 
Indicator

Past Years

2019 2020
Budget 
Year
2021

Indicative 
Year
2022

Indicative 
Year
2023

Indicative 
Year
2024

Continuous Registration of Voters

Periodic Registration of Voters

Exhibition of the Voters Register
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4. Budget Sub-Programme Operations and Projects 

Operations Projects
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BUDGET SUB-PROGRAMME SUMMARY 
PROGRAMME 2: ELECTORAL SERVICE 

SUB -PROGRAMME 2.3: Conduct and Supervision of Elections 

1. Budget Sub-Programme Objective 

2. Budget Sub-Programme Description 
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3. Budget Sub-Programme Results Statement 

Main Output Output 
Indicator

Past Years Projections

2019 2020
Budget 
Year
2021

Indicative 
Year
2022

Indicative 
Year
2023

Indicative 
Year
2024
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Main Output Output 
Indicator

Past Years Projections

2019 2020
Budget 
Year
2021

Indicative 
Year
2022

Indicative 
Year
2023

Indicative 
Year
2024

4. Budget Sub-Programme Operations and Projects 

Operations Projects
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BUDGET SUB-PROGRAMME SUMMARY 
PROGRAMME 2: ELECTORAL SERVICE 

SUB-PROGRAMME 2.4: Registration of Political Parties 

1. Budget Sub-Programme Objective 

2. Budget Sub-Programme Description 




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3. Budget Sub-Programme Results Statement 

4. Budget Sub-Programme Operations and Projects

Main Output Output Indicator

Past Years Projections
2019 2020 Budget 

Year
2021

Indicative 
Year
2022

Indicative 
Year
2023

Indicative 
Year
2024

Operations Projects





PU
BL

IC
 IN

VE
ST

M
EN

T 
PL

AN
 (P

IP
) F

O
R 

O
N

-G
O

IN
G 

PR
O

JE
CT

S 
FO

R 
TH

E 
M

TE
F 

(2
02

1-
20

24
) -

G
H

¢

M
DA

: E
le

ct
or

al
 C

om
m

is
si

on
Fu

nd
in

g 
So

ur
ce

: G
oG

Bu
dg

et
 C

ei
lin

g:
27

,9
03

,0
23

.0
0

   
   

30
,4

70
,1

01
.1

2
   

   
 

31
,4

45
,1

44
.3

5
   

   
 

34
,3

38
,0

97
.6

3
   

   
 

Al
lo

tm
en

t B
as

ed
 o

n 
th

e 
M

TE
F 

(2
02

1-
20

24
)

#
Co

de
Co

nt
ra

ct
20

21
20

22
20

23
20

24

1
01

10
01

1
C

on
st

. o
f D

ist
 O

ffi
ce

 a
nd

 W
a

re
ho

us
e 

a
t 

A
ko

so
m

b
o 

in
 th

e 
Ea

st
er

n 
re

gi
on

15
0,

41
6.

48
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
2

16
19

00
6

Re
no

va
tio

n 
a

nd
 F

ur
ni

sh
in

g 
of

 B
un

ga
lo

w
s

11
,4

00
,0

00
.0

0
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
3

16
19

00
5

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
of

 1
2 

Bu
ng

a
lo

w
s

12
,0

00
,0

00
.0

0
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
4

01
19

03
8

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
of

 5
2 

ne
w

 D
ist

ric
t O

ffi
ce

s

4,
35

2,
60

6.
52

   
   

  
26

,8
47

,3
93

.4
8

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
5

01
19

03
7

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
of

 6
 N

ew
 R

eg
io

na
l O

ffi
ce

s

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
3,

62
2,

70
7.

64
   

   
   

31
,4

45
,1

44
.3

5
   

   
 

9,
93

2,
14

8.
01

   
   

   

Th
is 

da
ta

 d
oe

s n
ot

 in
cl

ud
e 

N
on

-In
fr

as
tr

uc
tu

re
 C

AP
EX

. i
e.

 V
eh

ic
le

s,
 C

om
pu

te
rs

, e
tc



19 |2021 BUDGET ESTIMATES 





3. Budget Sub-Programme Results Statement 

Main 
Outputs

Output 
Indicator

Past Years Projections

2019 2020
Budget 
Year

2021

Indicative 
Year

2022

Indicative 
Year

2023

Indicative 
Year

2024
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4. Budget Sub-Programme Operations and Projects 

Operations Projects
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